Date: 29 June 2021

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Accounts and Governance Committee Agenda - 7 July 2021
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Accounts and Governance Committee will be
held at 6.45 pm on Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at The Sports Hall, Penrith Leisure Centre,
Penrith CA11 8JH.
Please note: if you would like to attend this meeting you will need to book in
advance. This is necessary due to Covid restrictions on the number who can attend.
Please contact Democratic Services; the details are below*

1

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
To receive nominations for and appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Accounts and
Governance Committee.

2

Apologies for Absence

3

Minutes of Previous Meeting
To note minutes AGc/37/04/21 to AGc/45/04/21 of the meeting of this Committee
held on 15 April 2021 previously circulated and confirmed and signed at Annual
Council on 27 May 2021.

4

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be
considered or being considered.

5

Alston Moor Parish Council
To consider the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services’ report G23/21(to
follow) on the findings of an independent assessment of various complaints and
associated correspondence concerning members of Alston Moor Parish Council.

www.eden.gov.uk

J Gooding
Interim Chief Executive

6

External Audit Update (Pages 5 - 24)
To consider the Interim Director of Resources’ report F22/21 which

provides an update from the External Auditor on the Statement of Accounts Audit for
both 19/20 and 20/21.
RECOMMENDED that the update from the External Auditor on the scope and
additional work for the audit 2020/21 be noted.

7

Audit Scope and Additional Work 2020/21 (Pages 25 - 32)
To consider The Interim Director of Resources’ report F23/21 which provides an
update from the External Auditor on the Statement of Accounts Audit for both 19/20
and 20/21.
RECOMMENDED that the update from the External Auditor on the Statement of
Accounts Audit for both 19/20 and 20/21 be noted.

8

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 40)
To consider the Interim Director of Resources’ report F25/21 which presents the
Audit Annual Report for 2020/21.
RECOMMENDATION that the report and the Annual Report 2020/21 from TIAA
attached at Appendix 1 be noted.

9

Internal Audit - Summary Internal Controls Assurance Report 2021/22
(Pages 41 - 48)
To consider the Interim Director of Resources report F26/21 which presents the
Summary Internal Controls Assurance Report 2021/22.

10

Work Programme (Pages 49 - 52)
To consider the Interim Director of Resources’ report F24/21 which sets out the work
programme for the Accounts and Governance Committee.
RECOMMENDED that the Accounts and Governance Committee approve the Work
Programme as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

11

Any Other Items Which the Chairman Decides are Urgent

12

Date of Next Scheduled Meeting
The next scheduled meeting of this Committee is Thursday 9 September 2021.

www.eden.gov.uk

2

Yours faithfully

J Gooding
Interim Chief Executive
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk
or telephone: 01768 212266

Encs
For Attention
All members of the Council
Chairman – Councillor M Eyles (Liberal Democrat Group)
Councillors
R Briggs, Conservative Group
A Connell, Liberal Democrat Group
K Greenwood, Independent Alliance Group
S Lancaster, Independent Group

Standing Deputies
P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group
M Clark, Independent Group
L Harker, Liberal Democrat Group
H Fearon, Conservative Group
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group

J C Lynch, Conservative Group
N McCall, Liberal Democrat Group
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group
D Wicks, Conservative Group

W Patterson, Independent Alliance Group
D Ryland, Independent Group
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group
A Todd, Conservative Group

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public

www.eden.gov.uk

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Report No: F22/21
Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee
7 July 2021

External Audit Update
Report from:

Interim Director of Resources

Wards:

All Wards
OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1

Purpose

1.1

To provide an update from the External Auditor on the Statement of Accounts
Audit for both 19/20 and 20/21.

2

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that the Accounts and Governance Committee note the
report.

3

Report Details

3.1

As members will be aware the closedown for 19/20 has suffered significant
delays caused principally by issues related to historical asset valuations.

3.2

The Interim Director of Resources and External Auditors continue to work
together to finalise the 19/20 accounts and will meet ahead of the meeting to
consider an achievable date, which will be discussed at the Committee.

3.3

The attached at Appendix 1 sets out a progress report from the External
Auditors for the 20/21 audit.

4

Policy Framework

4.1

The Council has four corporate priorities which are:





Sustainable;
Healthy, safe and secure;
Connected; and
Creative

4.2

This report meets sustainable and healthy, safe and secure corporate
priorities.

5

Consultation

5.1

No consultation has taken place.

6

Implications

6.1

Financial and Resources

6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income
must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in
its Council Plan 2019-2023 as agreed at Council on 7 November 2019.

Page 5

6.1.2 There are no proposals in this report that would reduce or increase resources.
6.2

Legal

6.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.
6.3

Human Resources

6.3.1 There are no Human Resources implications arising from this report.
6.4

6.5

Statutory Considerations
Consideration:

Details of any implications and proposed
measures to address:

Equality and Diversity

None arising from this report.

Health, Social
Environmental and
Economic Impact

None arising from this report.

Crime and Disorder

None arising from this report.

Children and
Safeguarding

None arising from this report.

Risk Management
Risk

Consequence

Controls Required

Reputational risk to
Council – oversight of
the Council’s audit and
governance procedures
is a vital part of
transparent
governance.

Public confidence could
be undermined if due
consideration has not
been given.

Regular updates to
Accounts and
Governance
Committee of what
items they can expect
to consider.

7

Other Options Considered

7.1

No other options were considered

8

Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation

8.1

The report is for the Committee to note progress.

Background Papers:

None

Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Audit Progress Report and Sector
Update

Contact Officer:

Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources

Page 6

Appendix 1

Page 7

Public

Page 8

Public

•
•

Page 9

Public

Page 10
•
•
•
•
•

•

•
•
•

Public

Page 11

Public

Page 12

Public

•

•
•
•

Page 13

Public

Page 14
•

•
.

•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

Public

•
•
•

More
meaningful
and timely
reporting

Maximising
the value
from
auditor’s
work

•

More
freedom to
reflect local
context

Page 15

VFM arrangements commentary and recommendations

Public

Page 16

Public

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•
•
•
•

•
•

Page 17

•

•
•

Public

Page 18

•
•

•
•

•

•
•

•

Public

•
•
•

Page 19

Public

Page 20

Public

•
•
•
•
•
•

Page 21

Public

Page 22

Public

Page 23

Page 24

Agenda Item 7

Report No: F23/21
Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee
7 July 2021

Audit Scope and Additional Work 2020/21
Report from:

Interim Director of Resources

Wards:

All Wards
OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1

Purpose

1.1

To provide an update from the External Auditor on the scope and additional
work for the audit 2020/21.

2

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that the Accounts and Governance Committee note the
report.

3

Report Details

3.1

The Councils external auditors Grant Thornton have provided an update on
the scope of the audit and additional work required for the 2020/21 closedown
audit, which is attached at Appendix 1.

3.2

Whilst, the additional work will result in an increase in budget of £23,900, it in
my opinion as Section 151 officer, provides a level of resources much more in
line with that required to undertake the task.

3.3

The work of the external auditors provides assurance to myself as Section
151 officer and to this Committee as “those charged with governance” and it is
critical that they have adequate resources to provide the assurance needed.

4

Policy Framework

4.1

The Council has four corporate priorities which are:





Sustainable;
Healthy, safe and secure;
Connected; and
Creative

4.2

This report meets sustainable and healthy, safe and secure corporate
priorities.

5

Consultation

5.1

No consultation has taken place.

Page 25

6

Implications

6.1

Financial and Resources

6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income
must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in
its Council Plan 2019-2023 as agreed at Council on 7 November 2019.
6.1.2 The proposals will result in an increase in the budget for the external audit for
2020/21, which will be addressed through the update of the Medium Term
Financial Plan in September 2021.
6.2

Legal

6.2.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.
6.3

Human Resources

6.3.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report.
6.4

6.5

Statutory Considerations
Consideration:

Details of any implications and proposed
measures to address:

Equality and Diversity

None arising from this report.

Health, Social
En
[...]
y 2020, I wrote to you regarding the increased regulatory focus facing all audit
suppliers and the impact this would have on the scope of our work for 2019/20 and beyond. I
referred to this as ‘raising the bar’, reflecting the expectation from the FRC that all audit work
should now be of level 2a (limited improvement only) or better. I set out my expectation that
there would be an additional fee requirement for the 2019/20 audit, compared to the scale fee
published by PSAA, of £10,000 (an increase of 31%). This was reflected in our Audit Plan
dated April 2020.
The subsequent COVID 19 pandemic and the issues encountered had a further significant
impact on the cost of us as auditors discharging our responsibilities. We have not yet
concluded the audit for 2019/20. On the basis of our work to date, I am no table to give an
accurate estimation of the fee.
The main reasons for the further variation are as follows:
-

The disruption caused by COVID - 19, impacting both on your closedown procedures
and our ability to audit remotely; as well as the additional audit considerations

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742.
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton
UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton
International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.
Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details.

grantthornton.co.uk

Page 27

Commercial in confidence

-

including in respect of asset valuations. These meant that like you, we incurred
considerable extra costs. Across all firms, only 45% of local governme
[...]
eased number of recommendations (in place of what was a qualified
Value for Money conclusion). We will be working closely with the NAO and the other
audit firms to ensure consistency of application of the new guidance.

•

The new approach will also potentially be more challenging, as well as rewarding, for
audited bodies involving discussions at a wider and more strategic level. Both the
reporting, and the planning and risk assessment which underpins it, will require more
audit time, delivered through a richer skill mix than in previous years. Our estimate is
that for your audit, this will result in an increased fee of £9,000 (38% of the overall
increase on fees) for 2020/21. This is in line with increases we are proposing at all our
local audits.

•

PSAA recognise that the additional work required as a result of the new Code will
continue in future years and are consulting on how best to reflect this in any revision
to scale fees with effect from 2021/22. For 2020/21 the fee variation will be approved
by PSAA via the fee variations process in the usual manner.

•

There will be increased documentation and reporting requirements on the audit team.
The value for money work will now cover a much wider scope, as set out above. Each
year we will need to assess the arrangements in place across these areas and
explore the arrangements in more detail than previously. We envisage that across the
country, auditors will be identifying more significant risk areas and will be reporting
more extensively than in previous years. The financial and governance aspects of the
COVID - 19 pandemic are likely to feature heavily in our work.

Enhanced auditing standards for 2020/21: ISA 540 - Estimates
In the period December 2018 to January 2020 the Financial Reporting Council issued a
number of updated International Auditing Standards (ISAs (UK)) which are effective for audits
of financial statements for periods beginning on or after 15 December 2019. The single most
significant of the
[...]
r 2020/21
Increase in respect of additional work
on Value for Money under new NAO
Code

9,000

Impact of new auditing standards

6,500

Sub total

23,900

Local risk factors (e.g. complex new
accounting issues / evident reductions
in quality of accounts prep/ financial
standing issues)

nil

Increase to scale

23,900

Fee proposed for 2020/21

56,196

All variations to the scale fee will need to be approved by PSAA.

Next steps
I hope this is helpful in explaining how the audit world is changing, as well as the practical
implications in terms of the Audit Plan, and the benefits to audited bodies from an even more
rigorous and robust audit. I look forward to discussing this in more detail at our next meeting.
If you have any questions in the meantime, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Gareth Kelly

Engagement Lead, Public Sector Assurance
For and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP

Page 32

Grant Thornton UK LLP.

6

Agenda Item 8
Report No: F25/21
Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee
7 July 2021

Internal Audit – Annual Report 2020/21
Portfolio:

None

Report from:

Interim Director of Resources

Wards:

All Wards
OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1

Purpose

1.1

To present the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2020/21.

2

Recommendation

2.1

Note the report and Annual Report 2020/21 from TIAA attached at Appendix 1.

3

Report Details

3.1

The Council’s Audit Service has since July 2020 been wholly operated by TIAA. Prior
to this the function was split partly through an internal senior auditor.

3.2

The report attached at Appendix 1 sets out the Annual Report for 2020/21. This
summarises the work undertaken by TIAA and sets out the assurance given on that
work completed.

3.3

The overall opinion from TIAA is that the Council “has reasonable and effective risk
management, control and governance processes in place.”

3.4

Whilst, the overall assurance level is acceptable we need to ensure that audit
recommendations are completed to ensure
[...]
al Audit
FINAL

Eden District Council
Internal Audit Annual Report

2020/21

Page 35

June 2021

Page 36

Internal Audit Annual Report
Introduction
This is the 2020/21 Annual Report by TIAA on the internal control environment at Eden
District Council. The annual internal audit report summaries the outcomes of the reviews
we have carried out on the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management
and control. This report, which incorporates CIPFA guidance on the potential limitation of
scope brought about by the impact of COVID-19, is designed to assist the Council in
making its annual governance statement.

Limitations on our opinion arising from Covid-19
The impact of COVID-19 on all public sector services has been significant including changes
to ways of working, reprioritising services, redeploying staff and stretching capacity; the
impact has been present throughout the whole of 2020/21 in varying degrees.
For internal audit, it has raised the question of whether they have been able to undertake
sufficient internal audit work to gain assurance during 2020/21. This is a key consideration
to fulfil the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) for the Head
of Internal Audit (HIA) when issuing their annual opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and
control. This opinion is in turn one of the sources of assurance that the organisation relies
on for its Annual Governance Statement. Factors that need to be taken in to account in
reaching a conclusion include:


Has any reduction in coverage compared to what was planned resulted in
insufficient assurance work?



Have any limitations in the scope of individual assignments resulted in it only
being possible to place partial assurance on the outcome?



Have changes in ways of working led to gaps in the governance, risk management
and control arrangements?

TIAA understands the considerable challenges and the difficult decisions that
organisations are having to deal with, however, the professional and regulatory
expectations on public bodies to ensure that their internal audit arrangements conform
with PSIAS have not changed. In this difficult situation, heads of internal audit will need
to consider whether they can still issue the annual opinion or whether there will need to
be a limitation of scope.

A limitation of scope arises where the HIA is unable to draw on sufficient assurance to
issue a complete annual opinion in accordance with the professional standards. This is an
issue not only for the HIA but also for the leadership team and the audit committee who
normally rely on that opinion. It may also have wider consequences for stakeholder
assessments of the organisation.

What this means for Eden District Council
There has been minimal or no impact on the delivery of the internal audit work for
2020/21 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. There have been no changes to the
planned work as a result of COVID-19; any changes to the plan were based on purely on
business/operational need.
HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT’S ANNUAL OPINION
TIAA is satisfied that, for the areas reviewed during the year, Eden District Council
has reasonable and effective risk management, control and governance processes in
place.
This opinion is based solely on the matters that came to the attention of TIAA during
the course of the internal audit reviews carried out during the year and is not an
opinion on all elements of the risk management, control and governance processes
or the ongoing financial viability or your ability to meet financial obligations which
must be obtained by Eden District Council from its various sources of assurance.

Internal Audit Planned Coverage and Output
The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan approved by the Accounts and Governance Committee
was for 160 days of internal audit coverage in the year.
During the year there were a number of changes to the annual plan, partly due to the
contrac
[...]

Days

Actual
Days

Assurance Assessment

Comments

Procurement

Assurance

15

15

Reasonable

Final Report Issued

Creditor Payments

Assurance

10

10

Reasonable

Final Report Issued

Payroll

Assurance

10

10

Reasonable

Final Report Issued

Business Rates

Assurance

10

10

Substantial

Final Report Issued

Risk Management Framework

Assurance

5

5

Limited

Final Report Issued

Civica Upgrade Implementation

Assurance

10

10

Reasonable

Final Report Issued

Cyber Security / Fraud Arrangements

Assurance

10

0

N/A

Deferred to 2021/22

Capital Programmes – Parish Footway and Leisure Renewals

Assurance

10

10

Substantial

Final Report Issued.

Cemetery – Income and Contract Charges

Assurance

5

5

Reasonable

Final Report Issued

Legal Case Management / Land Charges

Assurance

10

10

Reasonable

Final Report Issued

Property Management – Landlord Compliance inc. Heart of Cumbria

Assurance

10

0

N/A

Deferred to 2021/22

Leisure Management contract – Pre-Procurement Checks

Assurance

5

0

N/A

Deferred to 2021/22

Recycling / Waste contract – Pre-Procurement Checks

Assurance

5

0

N/A

Deferred to 2021/22

Recycling / Waste Management – Follow Up Review

Assurance

5

0

N/A

Deferred to 2021/22

Follow Up

Follow Up

12

12

N/A

Final Reports Issued

Contingency / Reactive

Contingency

10

0

Not Required

Annual Plan

Management

4

4

Annual Plan Issued

Annual Report & Head of Internal Audit Opinion

Management

4

4

Annual Report Issued

Audit Management

Management

10

10

Total Days

160

115

System

Page 39

Eden District Council
Internal Audit Annual Report

Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Report No: F26/21
Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee
7 July 2021

Internal Audit - Summary Internal Controls
Assurance Report 2021/22
Portfolio:

None

Report from:

Interim Director of Resources

Wards:

All Wards
OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1

Purpose

1.1

To present the Summary Internal Controls As
[...]
tion of these.

Audit programme slippage

Approved programme not
delivered, resources not
directed as planned and
reported.

Regular reporting on
internal audit progress.

7

Other Options Considered

7.1

No other options have been considered.

8

Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation

8.1

To keep Members updated on the progress with closedown and the external audit
plan.

Background Papers: None
Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Summary Internal Controls Assurance Report
2020/21

Contact Officer:

Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources

Page 42

2

Internal Audit
FINAL

Eden District Council
Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report

2021/22

Page 43

June 2021

Page 44

Summary Internal Controls Assurance
Introduction
1.

This summary report provides the Accounts and Governance Committee with an update on the emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control related issues and the progress of
our work at Eden District Council as at 29th June 2021.

Emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control Related Issues
2.

With the easing of restrictions come the decisions by many businesses as to how they are going to operate in a post-lockdown world. There is a balance between the creativity
and collaboration that arises from being in the same workplace and the benefits that arise from remote working and embracing of technology. Our approach is largely driven by
how our clients are going to operate so we decided to ask their thoughts as part of our annual client survey. The majority of respondents said that they would prefer a mixture of
virtual/remote and face-to-face provision of assurance services in the future. This is largely what we expected, although we recognise that is likely to vary between sectors.

How our clients would like their organisation’s assurance services provided

3.

Whichever model is adopted, we will continue to consider the impact on Governance, Risk and Internal Control of any changes to working practices.

Eden District Council
Summary Int
[...]
Appendix B

Briefings on developments in Governance, Risk and Control
TIAA produces regular briefing notes to summarise new developments in Governance, Risk and Control which may have an impact on our clients. These are shared with clients and made
available through our Online Client Portal. A summary list of those CBNs and Fraud Alerts issued in the last three months which may be of relevance to Eden District Council is given below.
Copies of any CBNs are available on request from your local TIAA team.
Summary of recent Client Briefing Notes (CBNs)
CBN Ref

CBN - 21015

Subject

Grenfell Inquiry Fire Safety Bill

Status

TIAA Comments

No Action Required
To note awaiting further legislation and potential action.

Action Required Not Urgent
CBN - 21014

National Audit Office – Guidance for Senior
Leaders to improve operational delivery

Chief Executives, Chief Operating Officers and Operational senior management are asked
to note the guidance and to reflect on the principles outlined in respect of the application
within their own organisation.

Action Required Not Urgent
CBN - 21013

Liverpool City Council Best Value Inspection
December 2020 – March 2021

Audit Committees and Boards/Governing Bodies are advised to review practices referred
to in the report, with particular emphasis on the eight points noted within recommendation
three.

Eden District Council
Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report

Page 5

Agenda Item 10

Report No: F24/21
Eden District Council
Accounts and Governance Committee
7 July 2021

Work Programme
Report from:

Interim Director of Resources

Wards:

All Wards
OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1

Purpose

1.1

To set out the work programme for the Accounts and Governance Committee.

2

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that the Accounts and Governance Committee approve the
Work Programme as set out at Appendix 1.

3

Report Details

3.1

The proposed work programme for the Accounts and Governance Committee
is set out at Appendix 1.

3.2

The w

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Accounts and Governance Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 7 July 2021  Venue: The Sports Hall, Penrith Leisure 
Centre, Penrith CA11 8JH  Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor M Eyles 

Vice Chairman: Councillor S Lancaster 

Councillors: R Briggs 
A Connell 
K Greenwood 
J C Lynch 

N McCall 
G Nicolson OBE 
D Wicks 

Officers Present: Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources 
Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Services 

Democratic Services Officer: Paul Rogers 

 

AGc/1/07/21 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wicks 
Seconded by Councillor Nicolson 
 
and RESOLVED that Councillor Lancaster be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Accounts 
and Governance Committee for 2021/2022. 
 

AGc/2/07/21 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies of absence received. 
 

AGc/3/07/21 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that minutes AGc/37/04/21 to AGc/45/04/21 of the meeting of the Accounts 
and Governance Committee held on 15 April 2021 be confirmed and approved by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings. 
 

AGc/4/07/21 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
2 

AGc/5/07/21 Alston Moor Parish Council  
 
Members considered report G23/21 of the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Services on the findings of an independent assessment of various complaints and 
associated correspondence concerning members of Alston Moor Parish Council. 
 
Mrs Kathy Reeds, a member of the public, was allowed to make a statement. She stated 
that the report should be rejected on the grounds that a thorough investigation of each 
complaint, or of the individuals that the complaints had been made against, had not been 
carried out. She made reference to the recommendations in the report which in her view if 
approved, would not remove the fractious Members of the parish Council. 
 
Councillor Nicolson asked whether the investigation officer had communicated with those 
persons making the complaints. He stated that if contact had not been made with the 
complainants then a rational decision on the matter could not be made.  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services informed Members that the 
investigating officer had not been in communication with the complainants.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicolson that the current report be set aside and to authorise 
the Monitoring Officer to commission a further investigation to review the complaints made 
of Alston Moor Parish Council and that the investigation to include communication with the 
complainants. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Wicks. 
 
and RESOLVED that 
 

1. the Recommendations in the report be set aside; and 
 

2. the Monitoring Officer be authorised to commission an investigation to review the 
complaints made of Alston Moor Parish Council and that the investigation to include 
communication with the complainants and about who those complaints were made. 

 
 

AGc/6/07/21 External Audit Update  
 
Members considered report F22/21 from the Interim Director of Resources which 
provided an update from the External Auditor on the Statement of Accounts Audit for both 
19/20 and 20/21. 
 
Gareth Kelly, Engagement Lead, on behalf of Grant Thornton, presented the update, 
attached at Appendix 1 to report F22/21. He referred to the difficulties experienced due to 
events of the past 18 months but informed Members that they had recommenced the 
completion of the audit and he would report audit findings in late July/August 2021. He 
expected that they would issue their audit plan summarising their approach to key risks on 
the audit in September 2021. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles 
Seconded by Councillor Lancaster 
 



 

 
3 

and RESOLVED that the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update from Grant Thornton be 
noted. 
 

AGc/7/07/21 Audit Scope and Additional Work 2020/21  
 
Members considered report F23/21 which proved an update from the External Auditor on 
the Statement of Accounts Audit for both 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 
Gareth Kelly, Engagement Lead, on behalf of Grant Thornton, presented the update on the 
scope of the audit and additional work required for the 2021 closedown audit which was 
attached at Appendix 1 to report F23/21. 
 
Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources, emphasised to Members that the additional 
work required which would result in an increase in budget was, in his opinion as Section 151 
officer, critical to provide the level of resources much more in line with that required to 
undertake the task. 
 
Gareth Kelly referred to previous comments he had made to the Council in February 2020 
where he had emphasised the burden the increased regulatory focus now facing all audit 
suppliers and the impact this would have on the scope of their work for 2019/20 and beyond 
and referred to this as ‘raising the bar’ which reflected the expectation form the FRC that all 
audit work should now be of level 2a (limited improvement only) or better. He informed 
Members that the uplifted audit levels were in line with other Councils.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles  
Seconded by Councillor Connell 
 
and RESOLVED that the update on the Scope and Additional work for the Audit 2020/21 
from Grant Thornton be noted. 
 

AGc/8/07/21 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21  
 
Members considered report F25/21 from the Interim Director of Resources which set out the 
Internal Audit Annual report for 2020/21.  
 
Peter Harrison, representing TIAA, presented the report, attached at Appendix 1 to report 
F25/21. The report summaries the outcomes of the reviews TIAA had carried out on the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. The report which 
incorporated CIPFA guidance on the potential limitation of scope brought about by the 
impact of COVID 19, was designed to assist the Council in making its Annual Governance 
Statement. TIAA’s report referred to the question of limitations on their opinion arising from 
COVD 19 pandemic. These possible limitations were set out in the report. TIAA’s opinion 
was, however, that there had been minimal or no impact on the delivery of the internal audit 
work for 2020/21 as a result of the COVID 19 pandemic with no changes to planned work. 
Any changes to the plan were on business/operational need.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles  
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood 
 
And RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 from TIAA be noted.  
 



 

 
4 

 

AGc/9/07/21 Internal Audit - Summary Internal Controls Assurance 
Report 2021/22  
 
Members considered report F26/21 from the Interim Director of Resources which presented 
the Summary Internal Controls Assurance Report 2021/22. 
 
Peter Harrison, representing TIAA, presented the report, attached at Appendix 1. Their 
report proved a summary with an update on the emerging Governance, Risk and Internal 
Control related issues and the progress of their work at the Council as at 29 June 2021. 
 
Peter Harrison referred to the easing of restrictions and decisions by many businesses as to 
how they are going to operate in a post-lockdown world and the report stressed that 
whether clients preferred virtual/remote or face to face provision of assurance services they 
would continue to consider the impact of Governance, Risk and Internal Control of any 
changes in work practices. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles 
Seconded by Councillor Wicks 
 
And RESOLVED that the Summary Internal Controls Assurance Report from TIAA be 
noted. 
 

AGc/10/07/21 Work Programme  
 
Members considered report F24/21 from the Interim Director of Resources which set out the 
work programme for the Accounts and Governance Committee as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles 
Seconded by Councillor Lynch  
 
and RESOLVED that the Work Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

AGc/11/07/21 Any Other Items Which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

AGc/12/07/21 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was confirmed as 9 September 
2021. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


